

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/17/2021 1:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99677-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BURTON DEZIHAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

STATE RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JACOB E. BROOKS,
WSBA No. 48720
Assistant Attorney General
1116 West Riverside Ave, Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99201
(509)456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 1. The Whistleblower Complaint2

 2. Dezihan Served as a Volunteer on an Advisory
 Committee4

 3. Dezihan’s Fruitless Job Search.....4

 4. Trial Related to the Whistleblower Complaint.....6

 B. Procedural History7

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED10

 A. Dezihan Did Not Meet the Statutory Definition of a
 Whistleblower11

 1. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply to the Legal
 Determination that Mr. Dezihan is Not a
 Whistleblower under the Whistleblower Act11

 2. Mr. Dezihan’s Attempt to Expand the Statutory
 Definition of a Whistleblower Does Not Implicate a
 Substantial Public Interest13

 B. The Court of Appeals Statute of Limitations Ruling
 Applies Settled Law15

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	18
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	16
<i>Clare v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 599, 123 P.3d 465 (2005).....	16
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	9, 12
<i>Doty v. Town of S. Prairie</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 527, 120 P.3d 941 (2005).....	passim
<i>EPIC v. CliftonLawsonAllen LLP</i> , 199 Wn. App. 257, 402 P.3d 320 (2017).....	18
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm & Chem.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Killian v. Seattle Pub. Sch.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 447, 403 P.3d 58 (2017).....	16
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	12
<i>Laymon v. Washington State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....	12
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 192 Wn. App. 931, 369 P.3d 511 (2016).....	9, 12
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Williams Place, LLC v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 67, 348 P.3d 797 (2015).....	12

Young Soo Kim v. Choong-Hyun Lee,
174 Wn. App. 319, 300 P.3d 431 (2013) 15

Statutes

RCW 42.40.010 10
RCW 42.40.020(10)..... 8, 13, 14
RCW 42.40.020(2)..... 8, 14
RCW 77.04.150(1)..... 4
RCW 77.04.150(5)..... 4

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 13, 18
